Yeni ' Office of Children
STATE | and Family Services

ANDREW M. CUOHMO SHEILA J. POOLE
Governor Commissioner

October 28, 2018
Dear Chief Executive Officer,

Thank you for submitting Cortland County’s Supervision and Treatment Services for Juveniles Program (STSJIP)
pian for Program Year (PY) 2019-20. Your plan has been reviewed by the Office of Children and Family Services
(OCFS), and we are pleased to inform you that your STSJP plan has been approved.

Please note that this approval does not extend to the amount listed for the STSJP RTA programming
unless your county has received a NYS Division of Budget approval letter. OCFS will send out a revised
STSJP approval letter reflecting the STSJP RTA programming amount approved by NYS DOB as

applicable

Cortland County is eligible to receive 62% State reimbursement for STSJP expenditures up to the capped STSJP
allocation amount. Your municipality will continue to receive 49% State reimbursement for eligible non-Raise
The Age detention services expenditures up to the capped allocation amount. If your municipality shifts a portion
of its detention allocation into its STSJP plan, your municipality will receive 62% State reimbursement if such
shifted funds are spent on STSJP eligible expenditures. A municipality may make a detention allocation shift at
the time of the STSJP plan submission or up until 6/30/20, unless otherwise approved by the Office of Children
and Family Services. If Cortland County plans to shift its detention allocation for STSJP eligible expenses, please
submit a request on official letterhead to Lynn Tubbs and email it to stsip@ocfs.ny.gov outlining the amount that
will be shifted and the type of programming or services the re-purposed detention funds will be used for under
STSJP. An amended STSJP plan will also need to be submitted.

As a reminder, to access RTA reimbursement for which a municipality may be eligible, the expenditures must be
specifically included in a locality’s Division of Budget approved comprehensive RTA plan.

All STSJP claims must be submitted electronically via the Juvenile Detention Automated System (JDAS) for the
service period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020. Questions on all aspects of the claiming process
should be directed to Daniel Hulihan at (518) 473-4511 or at Daniel Hulihan@ocfs.nv.gov,

Thank you for your continued partnership as we reform the juvenile justice practices in New York State by safely
engaging youth and their families through innovative programming to reduce out of home placement and
detention of youth,

If you have any questions, please email us at stsip@ocfs.ny.aoy and write “STSJP Plan Questions” in the subject
line so that we may best assist you in a timely manner. You can direct STSJP inquiries to Lynn Tubbs at (51 8)
473-9116 or Lynn. Tubbs@ocis.ny.gov.

Sincerely,

Division of Youth Development and Parinerships for Success | 82 Washington Street, Rensselaer, NY 12144 | {518) 474-3878 | ocfs.ny.gov



Cﬁ""'_&._s—-«-’“"""—"

Nina Aledort, PhD

Deputy Commissioner

Division of Youth Development and Partnerships for Success
Office of Children and Family Services

cc: Derek Holtzclaw, OCFS Deputy Commissioner for Administration
Lynn Tubbs, Director of Cross-System Supports, YDAPS
OCFS Child Weifare and Community Services Regional Office Directors
Municipality STSJP Leads

Civision of Youth Development and Partnerships for Success | 52 Washington Street, Rensselaer, NY 12144 | (518) 474-8879 |ocfs.ny.gov
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NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

SUPERVISION AND TREATMENT SERVICES
FOR JUVENILE PROGRAM (STSJP) ANNUAL PLAN
FOR PROGRAM YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2019 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

STSJP plans are due to the Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) by 8 _I_ 1972019

Plans shouid be submitted fo: stsip@ocfs.fiv.gov

Please be sure that the title "STSJP 2018-2020 Annual Plan-Municipality Name” are in the Subject Field to facilitate
the timely review of your STSJP pian.

Note: Program Year (PY) refers to the performance period for STSJP-funded programs.

Please direct any STSJP plan questions to:

& (Geneva Hilliard: 5?8—486 1819 e  LynnTubbs: 518-473-9118

Cortland County

LEAD AGENCY EOR STSJP SUBMISSION; NAME OF CONTAGT PERSON:
Cortland County Department of Social Services Kristen Monroe
CONTACT PERSON'S PHONE NUMBER: CONTACT PERSON'S EMAIL ADDRESS!

. 607-753-5305 Kristen.Monroe@dfa.state.ny.us

AN SUBNISSID

%nstructions for submitting an STSJP plan for OCFS review:

a. Once you have opened this form on your computer, please lmmedlately use the "Save As” function in Microsoft
‘Word to save a copy,

b. Save your application using the file name “"STSJP 2019-2020 Annual Plan ~ {Name of County}”

c. Work from the “saved” application document, using it to record all of your municipality information;

d. Once you have completed entering the required data, save the documant.

Send the completed appiication to OCFS via the STSJP email address at: stsip@ocfs.ny. gov

CSECTION 0 o

EXPENSES

1. Total program expenses $64,516.12

2. Sfate reimbursement $ 40,000.00

3. Local share amount $24,516.12
Reimbursements for the plan {Enter all amounts thatare applicable.) e

4. STS&JP allocation amount $ 40,000

5. STSJP local approved plan amount _ $ 40,000.00

6. Detention approved amount shifted to STSJP $

7. PY rollover approved amount : $

8. Total approved amounis for state reimbursement . 3 40,000.00
SECTION2 = . LISTOFSTSJP PROGRAMSTOBEFUNDED =~ . . . ..

Program Name Locai Share _ State Share ' Total Program Expenses
(38 percent) (62 percent) (100 percent)

Coordinated Children' $24,516.12 $ 40,000.00 $ 64,516.12

Services Initiative

STSJP Program 2 g $ & $

Page 1 of 16



QCFS-2121 {07//2018)

STSJP Program 3

STSJP Program 4

8TSJP Program 5

STSJP Program 6§

STSJP Program 7

_STSJP Program 8

STSJP Program 9

STSJP Program 10

STSJP Program 11

R B R B A B AR - I - A - - - S A &
R BRI = B < T~ 2 I - S B - 0 B~ O B = T =7 |

STSJP Program 12

| 5 | BB | A B B e W

TOTAL 64,516.12

e ﬁgﬁ%nx ! (RN N NN i

List the name of each service and program that you expect wili receive STSJP funds, aiong with the proiected
"amount of STSJP funds to be used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Please note there are now 7 types of programming to

choose from.

I STSJP Programg ﬁame: STSJP Program 1 Type:
Coordinated Children's Services Initiative Prevention

STSJP Program 1 Operating Agency:

Cortland County Department of Social Services

Program Mailing Address

60 Central Ave.

Address Line 2

City State - Zip Code

Cortland NY 13045

Contact Person for Program Email

Chris Driscoll : Christopher.driscoll@dfa.state.ny.us
Title ‘ Phone Ext
Grade B Supervisor/ CCSI Coordinatoy (607)428 - 5487

rami1 - Service Detailed Informatior .
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $ 40,000
2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. 13045, 13077, 13158, 13101, 13803, 13056, 13040

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less) A parent partner is
available to a family 24/7 to help them address immediate needs, offer support, provide a family voice, identify family
strengths, identify concerns, and to help them navigate the various services available to them to prevent contact with
court. Wraparound meetings are arranged for each family to include all service providers and natural family Supports.
Needs and strengths of the family are identified and used to develop a family and youth specific service plan. '

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? ] Yes & No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? 40

ogr: eceive JP funds in the previous 8T
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8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [1Yes [ INo Partially i Yes, answer #7;
If No, skip to #8; if Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words. or less) This program is designed to heip
families obtain necesssary services to prevent youth from entering or going further in the Juvenile Justice system. We
had a goat of serving 40 youth and we have served 43 thus far. We had a goal of holding 55 wraparound meetings in
2018 and we held 55 wraparound meetings. In 2018, we reduced our number of care days in detention by 35% from
2017 and we reduced the average number of youth in foster homes by 3.5%.

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less) Our average number of
youth in Residential Treatment Centers increased from 4 in 2017 to 6 in 2018. The number of youth in Residential
facilities has vastly decreased over the past 5-8 years, as a county we may be leveling off in the amount we are able to

| reduce these numbers. Moving forward and due to regulatory changes in PINS law, we anticipate that there may be .
slight increases in the number of youth placed in Residential Treatment Centers.

9. What was the average length of stay (AL.OS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.) 228

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the pravious STSJP PY: 43

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program? None

STSJP Program 2 Name: STSJP Program 2 Type:

STSJP Program 2 Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City . State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program . Email
Titke

og Ser ati

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devate to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipie locations? [ Yes (o

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
| e previous STS.

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [JNo [ Partially
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were metand how were they met? (100 words or less)

if Yes, answer #7; If

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired ouicomes this program year? (160 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALCS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

g

STS8JP Progra

m 3 Name

STSJIP Program 3 Type:
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8$TSJP Program 3 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City Siate Zip Code
Centact Person for Program Email
Title

rogram _ Service Detailed Information. .~~~
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your rhunicipality? {100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality ptan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [] Yes O No

| 5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

previou

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [ ] No []Partially  If Yes, answer #7:
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8. :

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance cutcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

S.TS.J.F; “Program 4 Némé: . . ) STSJP Program 4 Type:

STSJP Program 4 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title

Sorvice Detailod Tntommat

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wilt devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the brogram across multiple locations? [[] Yes M No

5. What is the projectéd number of youth who will receive services from this program? '
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [] Yes [ No [ Partiaily
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

if Yes, answer #7;
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7. What projected cutcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

1. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Prograh § Name: STSJP Program § Type:

STSJP Program 5 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program : Emai
Titie

g at

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 werds or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ Yes [ 1 No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
og P Y

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [ JNo [ Partially  If Yes, answer #7;

If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
If Yes, answer #7. If No, skip to #8. '

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJé F'fogramé Name: STSJP Program 6 Type:

STSJP Program 6 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title ' Phane [ Ext
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it devote to the services from this program? $

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wi

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , . .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes ™M No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? (] Yes
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projected outcemes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

If Yes, answer #7:

8. What performance ocutcomes were not met? Vhat were the barriers to accompiishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY;

1. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY wili be spent on this program?

WSTSJP Program 7 Name: $T80P Program 7 Type:

STSJP Program 7 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Lin_e 2

City _ State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program : Email
Title

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdictior will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan fo replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes I Ne
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
; e = e :

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ JYes [INo [] Partially  If Yes, answer #7:
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less) _

9. What was the average tength of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11, What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

| STSJP Program 8 Type:
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STSJP Program 8 Operating Agency:

Prograrm Maiting Address

Address Line 2

City - State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Emait
Title

A SR

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. \ . .

3. How wili the program be utilized to serve fargeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes (I No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
cea ST % e =
[(INo [ Partially

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ | Yes If Yes, answer #7,
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance cutcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accompiishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {(Calcutate by days.)
10, Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

§7s

STSJP Progra

g

;’ﬂ 9 Néme:

STSJP Program 9 Type:

STSJP Program @ Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Titte

1. The amount o

2. Piease indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , T ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes (I No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? :
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8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? []Yes [[INo [] Partially  If Yes, answer #7;
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired cutcomss this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

: Qg i
STSJP Program 10 Name: STSJP Pragram 10 Type:

STSJP Program 10 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City Siate ' Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . . ,
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ ] Yes T INo
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

‘6. Did projecied performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [} Yes
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #38.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired cutcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or lgss)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

CINo [ Partially If Yes, answer #7

“STSJP Prograﬁ’t 11 Name: STSJP Program 11 Type:

STSJP Program 11 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Emait
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Title Exi

Se D i1

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §$

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wiil target.

' 3 +

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [] Yes [:] No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? ] Yes
f No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY;
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

[INe [ Partially I Yes, answer #7:

STSJP Program 12 Type:

STSJP Program 12 Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title

Program12 = Service Detailed Information
1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wilt devote to the

services frem this program? $

1 3

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wil! target.

3. How will the program be utifized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes fINo
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
6. Did projected performance outcomes mest expected outcomes? [[Yes [INo [] Partially If Yes, answer
#7; If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcames were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10, Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?
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SECTION1

Expenses

1. RTA-approved plan amount

2. Total program expenses

SECTION2 =~ LISTOFSTSIP-RTAPROGRAMSTOBEFUNDED =~ = .

Program Name

Total Program

Expenses

STSJP-RTA Program 1

STSJP-RTA Program 2

STSJP-RTA Program 3

STSJP-RTA Program 4

STSJP-RTA Program 5

STSJP-RTA Program 6

TOTAL

G A ] R ] 5]
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list the name of each
amount of STSJP funds to be used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Please note there are now 7 types of programming to
choose from.

og;'am Program 1 Type:

ame:

Program 1 Operating Agency:

Program Malling Address

Address Lina 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program ' Email

Titie Phone Ext
‘ ( ) -

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

" 2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , . ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [] Yes [ Ne

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

s‘}

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [} Yes [ |No [ ]Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired ouicomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Totat number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Program 2 Name Program 2 Type:

Program 2 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Addrass

Address Line 2

City ) State . Zip Code

Contaci Person for Pregram Email
Title Phone Ex
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1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will davote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . , \

3. How will the program be utilized 1o serve targeted youth in ybur municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program acress multiple locations? [} Yes [JNo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from
' ' m e

this pr

Vi

ogram?
T

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [_| Yes [ INo [ ] Partially I Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less) _

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired ocutcomes? What
changes have been made fo achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Caleutate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Program 3 Type:

Program 3 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Centact Persen for Program Emait

Title

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wili target. . , ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipie locations? [] Yes CINo

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcormes? El Yas ]:] No D Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made tc achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Program 4 Name: | Program 4 Type:
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Program 4 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program ) Email
Tifle Phone Ext

 Prog Service Detai o
1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction wili devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , . ,
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [} Yes T No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? D Yes [:] No D Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What perfermance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calcu[ate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of roliover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

(+1+] ar'n‘s Name. Program 5 Type:

Program § Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City : State Zip Code

Contact Persan for Program Email

Tifle Phone Ext
{ ) “

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the spécific zip codes this program will target.

* ' [

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes [ No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
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6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [:] Yes B No [:l Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY: ‘
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

"Prc;gram"é me: Program & Type:

Program 6 Opei'ating Agency:

Program Malling Address

Address Line 2

City : State Zip Code

Contact Person fer Program Emaii

Thle Phone . Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote o the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . , .
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [] Yes I No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? D Yes ]:] No [] Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (AL.QOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days )
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rotlover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY wili be spent on this program?

all Anal tie _ LR
Discuss and identify the neighborhoods or communities by zip codes or areas from which the highest number of
Youthfui Offenders (YO), Adolescent Offenders (AO), Juvenile Delinquents (JD) and Perscns in Need of Supervision
(PINS) enter the youth justice system, and the factors that may be contributing. According to the U.S. Census Bureau,
Cortland County has a population of around 49,000 people with the largest number of people residing in Cortland
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City. In 2018, Cortland County placed 8 youth in detention facilities and 7 youth in residential treatment centers.
Naturally, as a result of the city being the most densely populated, the largest majority of these youths, 86.7%, were
placements from which the youths were located in the Cortland City School District at the time of placement. The
remaining two youth were located in surrounding school districts within the county at the time of placement.
Sufficient resources are available for the CCSI program to work with youth within Cortland City School District and
county wide.

Please provide information indicating whether there is evidence of racial/ethnic disparity in your local system’s use of
detention or residential placement. There are currently no identified or significant race or ethnic disproportionalities
with our residential or detention placement populations.

If such disparity exists, describe how this STSJP plan addresses the issues of disparity. n/a

SECTIBNZ PERFQRMANCE OUTCOMES ..... S R
For current program year prowde the projected performance outcomes for ali of your proposed services and
programs. Be sure to include an estimate of the anticipated reductions in detention utilization and residential
placements. (250 words or less) (1). Our goal is to reduce the total number of care days of detention by 5% in 2019,
{2). Maintain the number of youth placed in residential and foster care placements in 2019. (3). Improve
coordination and communication amongst service providers and families through the use of family wraparound
meetings. Our goal is to hold approximately 55 wraparound meetings for these families in 2019.

SECTIONS =~ i  COLLABORATIONSECTION = .~

As per STSJP leg islation, cotlaboranon is required. Please describe your mumcnpahty [ acnvatfes in developmg thls
year's STSJP plan in collaboration with local agencies responsible for probation, law enforcement, detention,
diversion, sociai services, courts, services providers, schools, and youth development programs. CCS| partners with
over 25 local service agencies which include: Franziska Racker Center, DSS, Mental Health, Probation, County Youth
Bureau, YWCA, Aid to Victims of Violence, Family Counseling Services, Seven Valley's Health Coalition, Catholic
Charities, Liberty Resources, Schools, County Attorney, Cartland Area Communities that Care, Cortland Prevention
Resources, Child Advocacy Center, Law Enforcement, SUPAC, and Elmcrest. Having membership and buy-in from
each of these agencies at our monthly community tier I} meetings assists us in being able to coordinate services
across systems and to develop individual family specific goals. The CCSI program utilizes relationships with these
agencies to target high needs youth addressed in the STSIP grant. Qur PINS Diversion unit, DSS Court Liaison, Law
Enforcement, and DSS regularly refer at risk youth. The community tier [l meetings are also used to share updates
regarding statistical trends and to discuss service barriers. Community Partners provide regular input, oversight,
and feedback regarding the CCSI program and they have approved of the CCSI program continuing to apply for STSIP
maney.

QPERA ( VE_APP' liCATIGNS SUBM!TTEB JQINTLY BY TWO OR MORE COUNT&ES

Two or more eliglble Eocal Junsdtctzons (countles) maypm together to estabElsh operate and maintain Superwsmn
and treatment services for juvenile programs, and may enter info agreements in connection therewith.
Counties submitting such applications must provide the foliowing information:

1. Describe the provisions for the proportionate cost to be borne by each county:
2. Describe how personnel will be compensated across and between counties in the cooperative:

3. Ifa single fiscal officer will be the custodian of the funds made availabie for STSJP, please provide the officer's
name and contact information:

SECTION1 _APPROVAL OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

As STSJP Lead for Cortland County municipality, | certify that the CEC Kevin Whitney, Chairman of Leglsiature has
reviewed and approved the 2019 STSJP plan.
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Date: 08 119/ 2020 UseriD: 113476

Print name: Kristen Monroe

SECTION2 . APPROVAL OF THEOCFSPROGRAMLEAD _pq-

As OCFS STSJP reviewer. | certify that | approve of this STSJP plan for Cortland municipality, for 2020,

Date: 10/24/2019  UserID: TY4555
. Print name: Eric Warner ’
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